
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 23 Jul 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn.3268)  
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 23rd July, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juliet Brunner (Mayor) 
Roger Bennett (Deputy Mayor) 
Salman Akbar 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Joanne Beecham 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Anita Clayton 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 

Julian Grubb 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Wanda King 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
Gareth Prosser 
Antonia Pulsford 
Michael Rouse 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Craig Warhurst 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9)   
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 23rd July, 2018 

 

 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11)   
 

No Motions have been submitted for consideration at this meeting. 
 

8. Executive Committee (Pages 7 - 22)  
 
Executive Committee Minutes 10th July 2018 
 

 
8 .1 Redditch Gateway Project  (Pages 23 - 56) 
 
 
8 .2 Consolidated Revenue and Capital Outturn and Financial Reserves 

Statement 2017/18  (Pages 57 - 76) 
 
8 .3 Enterprise System Project Business Case  (Pages 77 - 144) 
 
 NOTE: the report contains exempt information which will only be made 

available to Members and relevant Officers. Should Members wish to 
discuss any exempt information contained in the report in any detail, a 
decision will be required to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting on the grounds that exempt information is likely to be 
divulged, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 (a) of Section 100 
1 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
(Paragraph 3: Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).) 
 

9. Regulatory Committees   
 

 
9 .1 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13th June 2018  

(Pages 145 - 148) 
 

10. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions   
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 

11. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 23rd July, 2018 

 

 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 18 June 2018 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Juliet Brunner (Mayor), Councillor Roger Bennett (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Joanne Beecham, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, 
Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Michael Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks and Claire Felton 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

17. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Anita 
Clayton and Jennifer Wheeler. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
Members noted that Councillor Akbar had attended the annual 
Council meeting on 21st May though had arrived late.  This needed 
to be reflected in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble above the 
minutes from the annual Council meeting held on 21st May 
2018 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

21. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor invited Members to join her at the following civic 
events: 
 

 The Fly the Flag ceremony on Monday 25th June at 
10.00 am.  Participants would be invited to join the Mayor 
and representatives of the Royal British Legion for tea 
and biscuits after the ceremony. 

 Armed Forces Day on 30th June.  Participants were 
invited to arrive at the Town Hall for a salute at 11.45 
before proceeding to the war memorial for a service.  
Refreshments would be available at St Stephen’s Church 
from 12.30 onward. 

 Tea Parties.  Following national Volunteering Week the 
excellent contribution of local volunteers to the 
community had been highlighted.  The Mayor would be 
hosting tea parties to celebrate the work of volunteers.  
Members were invited to nominate volunteers and 
community groups to attend these tea parties.  The first 
such event would host the Redditch Association for the 
Blind. 

 The Civic Dinner was due to take place on 2nd March 
2019.  This would have a military theme and all Members 
would be welcome to attend. 

 The Mayor was due to hold a bag packing and car 
washing event and would welcome assistance with this. 

 The Great Redditch Bake Off would be taking place and 
contributions would be requested. 

 The Mayor was also planning to hold a Christmas quiz. 
 
The Mayor advised that she would circulate a list of her 
engagements to date after the meeting.   
 
During consideration of this item the Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Roger Bennett, was invited to provide an update in respect of 
a recent official visit that had taken place to Redditch’s twin 
town, Gruchet-Le-Valasse in France.  Councillor Bennett had 
participated in this visit alongside a group of representatives 
from Redditch, which had coincided with the 25 year 
anniversary of the towns’ twinning arrangements.  In honour of 
this occasion Councillor Bennett had been presented with a 
picture by the Mayor of Gruchet-Le-Valasse and he requested 
that this be placed on public display in a Council building. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader advised that he had been very busy since he was 
elected Leader of the Council in May 2018 and had attended a 
lot of meetings.  The following meetings that he had attended 
with external partners were highlighted for Members’ 
consideration: 
 

 The Worcestershire Leaders’ Board.  The Leader had 
chaired a meeting of this Board in Redditch, which had 
provided him with an opportunity to meet with the 
Leaders of the other Councils in Worcestershire.  
Michelle McKay, Chief Executive at Worcestershire 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (WAHT), had attended this 
meeting.  She had provided an update to those present 
in respect of the trust’s workforce recruitment plan, 
operational performance, the quality of services, 
finances, including capital funding, age population 
profiles and bed availability.  Whilst there had been some 
improvements to the services provided by the trust Ms 
McKay had been clear that further changes were 
needed.  The Leader advised that he would work with the 
lead Portfolio Holder for health, Councillor Prosser, to 
meet with the Chief Operating Officer of the Redditch 
and Bromsgrove Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 
address the position of local health services further. 

 West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Board.    
The Leader had attended the latest meeting of this board 
and was keen to work closely with Councillor Bush, as 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, to align the Council’s 
economic priorities with those of the emerging industrial 
strategy for the West Midlands region. 

 The WMCA Non-Constituents meeting, which had been 
chaired by the Leader.  He advised that he would be 
encouraging partners to consider the position of all 
members of the WMCA, both constituent and non-
constituent members, in order to achieve the level of 
economic growth needed in the West Midlands region.  
The Leader welcomed a recent announcement that 
Redditch would receive £175,000 over four years as part 
of the WMCA’s Employment Support Pilot and he noted 
that he was eager to make sure that Redditch continued 
to receive its fair share of funding. 

 Meeting with the Leader of Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council.  During this meeting the Redditch Gateway and 
Alexandra Hospital had been discussed. 

 Meeting with the Leader of Worcestershire County 
Council.  The Leaders had discussed plans to unlock 
Redditch as well as the potential to work more closely 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

together in respect of the regeneration of Redditch town 
centre.  As part of these discussions the Leader had 
asked the Leader of Worcestershire County Council to 
consider match funding the £200,000 that Redditch 
Borough Council had agreed to invest in this. 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no 
announcements to make at this meeting. 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  

 
The Leader responded to a question that had been submitted by 
Councillor Baker in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9.2. 
 
Councillor Baker asked the following question of the Leader: 
 
“As we are all aware the last administration under Councillor 
Hartnett championed equality and diversity and did a large number 
of events and policies that showed this Council to be forward 
thinking and a leading role model, we even won an award to show 
this. Could the Leader please advise the Council and our residents 
that he will continue with the good record this Council holds in 
regards to its equality and diversity policies and ensure us that he 
champions these sectors in our community?” 
 
The Leader responded as follows. 
 
“Thank you for your question.  Let me begin by confirming that I 
would like to continue to maintain the Council’s good record in 
relation to equalities and diversity policies and to ensure that these 
are championed in our communities. 
 
I welcome the fact that as a Council we embrace all equalities and 
diversity issues within everything that we do on a day to day basis 
which are supplemented by various initiatives.  I am keen to make 
sure that the Council continues to support events such as LGB&T 
history month as well as the Community Forum.   
 
The Council has an excellent Policy Team which handles general 
equalities related enquiries from both staff and residents and I 
would like to thank them for their hard work. 
 
I remain committed to the Council’s Equalities Strategy and to the 
Community Engagement Strategy and I am happy to report that 
‘Inclusion – The Part I Play’ training has been delivered to all staff in 
respect of the Council’s Dignity at Work and Equalities Policies.”   
 
Councillor Baker then asked a supplementary question which noted 
that 2018 marked 100 years since some women had gained the 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

right to vote.  With this in mind Councillor Baker questioned why the 
Leader had not appointed any women to the Executive Committee. 
 
The Leader answered by advising that he would provide a more 
detailed response in writing. 
 

23. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
There were no Motions on Notice for consideration at this meeting. 
 

24. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no recommendations from the Executive Committee for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 

25. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council considered minutes from meetings of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held on 26th April, the 
Licensing Committee held on 5th March and the Planning 
Committee held on 14th March and 23rd May 2018 respectively. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee meeting held on 26th April 2018 be received 
and adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 

5th March 2018 be received and adopted; and 
 
3) the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 

14th March and 23rd May 2018 be received and adopted. 
 

26. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE TO THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED 
SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted a change in membership of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee.  Councillor Gareth Prosser, as 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, had been appointed to this Committee 
in place of Councillor Baker-Price. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Councillor Prosser’s appointment to the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee be noted. 
 

27. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Members noted amendments to the membership of the 
Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board and the Greater 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership.  The Chief 
Executive advised that the Council worked with Bromsgrove and 
Wyre Forest District Councils to appoint Members to represent 
north Worcestershire on these bodies.  Members from Redditch 
Borough Council had been appointed as substitutes to these groups 
in 2018/19 in their capacity as the relevant lead Portfolio Holders. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the appointment of Councillor Chris Rogers of Wyre 

Forest District Council as lead member and Councillor 
Gareth Prosser as substitute member on the 
Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board be noted; and 
 

2) the appointment of Councillor David Bush as substitute 
member on the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP), replacing Councillor 
Matthew Dormer, be noted. 

 
28. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.07 pm 
and closed at 7.27 pm 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors David Bush (Chair), Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Joe Baker and Andrew Fry 
 
Mr Raymond Groves (RYCE) 
 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Martin Goodall, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering 
and Dean Piper 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matthew 
Dormer.  In his absence the Deputy Leader, Councillor David Bush, 
chaired the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair explained that the Leader’s Announcements had been 
tabled in writing for Members’ consideration. 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
6th March 2018 be held as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

5. SCRUTINY OF CARE LEAVERS SHORT SHARP REVIEW - 
FINAL REPORT (TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Chair confirmed that this item had been postponed. 
 

6. REDDITCH GATEWAY PROJECT  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Regeneration – North 
Worcestershire presented a report in respect of the Redditch 
Gateway.  Members were advised that the report was calling for the 
Council to apply for grant funding from the Greater Birmingham and 
Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) and Worcestershire 
LEP to pay for a new junction at the Redditch Gateway. Officers 
were estimating that the junction would cost £3 million to develop 
and grant funding would help to meet these costs. Planning 
permission had been granted for the gateway development in 
Redditch Borough, Stratford District and Warwickshire County 
Councils, with the latter acting as the relevant Highways Authority 
for the new junction.  Should Members agree to apply for the 
funding it was anticipated the outline business case would be 
submitted by the end of July and works would begin on site by 
November 2018. 
 
Following the presentation of the report Members discussed the 
timescales for the project.  The Committee was advised that the 
timescales detailed in the report were based on best estimates 
though it was hoped that these could be followed.  There was the 
potential for the Redditch Gateway scheme to have a positive 
impact on the local economy, particularly in respect of providing job 
opportunities. 
 
During the discussions about this item Officers explained that the 
project would have implications for the Council’s capital 
programme.  For this reason it was proposed that an extra decision, 
in addition to tho
[...]
tiny Committee.  Members were advised that the Committee 
had pre-scrutinised the report at a meeting on 5th July 2018.  There 
had been general consensus during this meeting that RYCE 
provided a range of valuable activities to the local community.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had therefore proposed that the 
Executive Committee take into account the first three proposals 
detailed in the report and this had received cross-party support. 
 
During consideration of this item Mr Raymond Groves, from RYCE, 
was invited by the Chair to speak.  Members were advised that the 
Big Lottery had been consulted about the proposed rent for the 
REDI Centre and had agreed with the figure.  The improvement 
works that would be undertaken using the lottery funding would 
enhance facilities for people with physical disabilities and provide 
an important venue in which local community groups could meet. 
 
The Committee discussed the report in detail.  Reference was 
made in particular to the social value of the work delivered by 
RYCE within the local community.  Members expressed some 

Page 10 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

concerns about the meanwhile lease arrangement that had 
previously been in place with RYCE for the REDI Centre and noted 
that the proposals in the report would be more sustainable. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a 12 year lease is granted to RYCE for the use of the REDI 

Centre subject to commence when the Lottery Funding 
for works on the building is approved; 
 

2) approval of a rent of £7k per annum is agreed for the 
period of the lease; and 

 
3) should the Lottery grant be unsuccessful that a further 

report be presented to members on the future 
opportunities for the centre. 

 
8. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN AND 

FINANCIAL RESERVES STATEMENT 2017/18  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
presented the Finance Monitoring Outturn Report 2017/18 and in so 
doing h
[...]
cutive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

 
11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
31st May 2018 be noted. 
 

12. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no further recommendations 
from any Committees for Members’ consideration at this meeting. 
 

13. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair explained that verbal updates would be provided by lead 
Members during the year in respect of the work of the Advisory 
Panels.  The following updates were then provided: 
 
a) Constitutional Review Working Party – Chair, Councillor 

Matthew Dormer 
 

In Councillor Dormer’s absence Officers confirmed that the 
next meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
would take place on 17th July. 

 
b) Corporate Parenting Steering Group – Council 

Representative, Councillor Gareth Prosser 
 

Councillor Prosser advised that he would be attending the first 
meeting of the Corporate Parenting Steering Group on 
Thursday 12th July. 

 
c) Grants Panel – Chair, Councillor Greg Chance 

 
Councillor Chance explained that Panel Members had met for 
a training session.  The first proper meeting of the Panel would 
take place shortly. 

 
d) Member Support Steering Group - Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
In Councillor Dormer’s absence Officers reported that a 
meeting of the Member Support Steering Group had taken 
place on 2nd July.  During the meeting the group had 
considered feedback for Members elected in May 2018 about 
the induction programme.  There had been some training 
session that had been positively received by Members, 

Page 15 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

including the Code of Conduct training and the Overview and 
Scrutiny training.  However, other elements of the induction 
process had been criticised, particularly the use of PowerPoint 
by Officers when delivering training. 

 
e) Planning Advisory Panel (PAP) - Chair, Councillor Matthew 

Dormer 
 
In Councillor Dormer’s absence Officers advised that the Chair 
had decided to continue to convene meetings of PAP directly 
before Executive Committee meetings.  It was anticipated that 
the first meeting would take place in August. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that 
  
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended: 
  
Minute 15 – Enterprise System Project Business Case 
 

15. ENTERPRISE SYSTEM PROJECT BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources and 
the ICT Application Support Officer presented a business case in 
respect of the Enterprise Resource Planning System.  Members 
were informed about the following matters during the presentation 
of this report: 
 

 A number of the Council’s existing computer systems were not 
fit for purpose as they were not flexible or integrated with other 
systems. 

 Concerns in relation to these systems had been raised by 
officers, including many budget holders as well as internal and 
external audit. 

 The Enterprise Resource Planning System would be fully 
integrated and incorporate systems for HR, finance, 
procurement and cash receipting. 

 The Council would be using capital receipts to fund the 
introduction and installation of the system. 

 By basing the data on one system officers would have easier 
access to this when needed. 

Page 16 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

 Officers would be able to incorporate systems from other 
departments if needed without requiring the Council to inc
[...]
rs advised that the system would be 
built to work seamlessly like a mobile phone and like that 
equipment would need to be upgraded from time to time. 

 The likely cost of any upgrades.  Officers agreed to investigate 
this matter further and to report back to Members. 

 The Palace Theatre’s booking system and the extent to which 
this could be integrated with the Enterprise Resource Planning 
System.  Members were advised that there would be links, 
such as through cash receipting arrangements, but these two 
systems would not be integrated. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018 

 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Business case for the implementation of an integrated 
Enterprise Resource Planning System (ERP) is approved.  
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public during the course of the 
debate on the grounds that information would be revealed which 
relates to the financial and business affairs of the local authority]. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 

Page 18 Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 19 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH  COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 10th July 2018  

 
  

     
REDDITCH GATEWAY – FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
OPEN  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 

Cllr David Bush, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Town Centre and 
Commercialism 
 

Portfolio Holder Consulted √ 

Relevant Head of Service 
Kevin Dicks, Chief Executive 

 

Ward(s) Affected Winyates 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted  

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non Key decision 

 

 
1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out information relation to the Redditch Gateway employment 

scheme and the rationale 
[...]
8.3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser, Wanda King and Pat Witherspoon 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

9. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jennifer 
Wheeler.  Councillor Pat Witherspoon attended as substitute for 
Councillor Wheeler. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The Democratic Services Officer explained that the draft minutes in 
the agenda pack needed to be slightly amended to commence the 
numbering from zero to reflect the start of the new municipal year. 
 
Subject to this alteration it was RESOLVED that  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 23rd May 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chiar. 
 

12. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Report for the applications to be considered 
was noted. 

Page 145 Agenda Item 9.1



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

 

 

 
13. APPLICATION 17/01128/FUL 63 WELL CLOSE CRABBS CROSS 

REDDITCH B97 5LU - MR AND MRS FERHAT AND BERNICE 
CETIN  
 
Construction of single storey extension to side and front and 
conversion to three apartments 
 
Ms Rosemary Rignall, a local resident, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules in objection to the 
application. Mr Gary Phillips the agent for the Applicant addressed 
the Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules in support 
of the application. 
 
Members received information about parking issues at the site from 
Ms Rignall and 
[...]
NTED 
subject to the conditions set out on page 14 of the main 
agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.42 pm 

Page 147 Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Executive Committee
	Minutes
	180710 Private M extract

	8.1 Redditch Gateway Project
	Appendix 1 - Redditch Gateway Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Redditch Gateway Illustrative Masterplan
	Appendix 3 - Redditch Gateway - New Highways Junction
	Appendix 4 - GBSLEP Outline Business Case Template

	8.2 Consolidated Revenue and Capital Outturn and Financial Reserves Statement 2017/18
	HRA Outturn 2017-18 - Appendix 1 Pt 1
	HRA Outturn 2017-18 - Appendix 1 Pt 2
	RBC Earmarked Reserves Outturn 2017-18 appendix 2
	RBC Savings and Efficiency Plan 17-18 Outturn Appendix 3
	RBC Capital Carry forwards appendix 4 (2)
	RBC Capital programme 2018-19 appendix 5 (2)

	8.3 Enterprise System Project Business Case
	Finance system v 1.6 RBC public business case
	Covering report enterprise system confidential report RBC
	Finance system v 1.6 RBC confidential report

	9.1 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13th June 2018





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 23 July 2018 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Roger Bennett (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Joe Baker, 
Tom Baker-Price, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, 
Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Michael Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst, 
Jennifer Wheeler and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Martin Goodall and Deb Poole 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

30. WELCOME  
 
The Deputy Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Salman Akbar, Joanne Beecham, Juliette Brunner and John Fisher.  
In the absence of the Mayor the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Roger 
Bennett, chaired the meeting. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Council meeting held on 18th June 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Mayor. 
 

34. ANNOUNCEMENTS  



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 July 2018 

 

 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
In the absence of the Mayor a written list of the engagements 
that the Mayor had attended since the previous meeting of 
Council was circulated for Members’ consideration.  In addition 
the Deputy Mayor advised that he had also attended the 
following engagements: 

 

 The Webheath Photo Club and an awards ceremony for 
the club held at the Kingfisher Shopping Centre. 

 The Brambles Residential Care Home summer fete 

 Arrow Valley Park, where the Deputy Mayor had judged 
a classic cars competition. 

 Astwood Bank Carnival. 
 

The Deputy Mayor noted that a number of civic events were 
due to take place shortly including the Pankhurst party on 28th 
July at the bandstand, a charity car wash at the Fire Station in 
aid of the Mayor’s charities on 25th August, from 10.00am-
2.00pm, the Civic Service on 7th October at 10am and the 
Civic Dinner on 2nd March 2019.  Members were urged to 
attend these events. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader announced that Councillor Roger Bennett was 
standing down from the Executive Committee and would be 
replaced as the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism by 
Councillor Michael Rouse.  Consequently, Councillor Rouse 
would be standing down from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and would be replaced by Councillor Joanne 
Beecham. 
 
Members were advised that the Leader had recently attended 
a meeting of the Worcestershire Leaders’ Board where an 
update had been provided in respect of the Worcestershire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and a discussion had 
ensued around the future vision for Worcestershire.   
 
Councillor Dormer had also attended recent meetings of the 
West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) SEP Board, the 
WMCA Housing and Land Delivery Board and the WMCA 
Board. He advised that he would ensure that the Borough 
continued to be well represented at a range of meetings held 
across the region and to ensure that Redditch maximised the 
opportunities from being a Non Constituent Member. 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 July 2018 

 

The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make. 

 
35. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  

 
The Deputy Mayor confirmed that no questions had been received 
for this meeting. 
 

36. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
The Deputy Mayor confirmed that no Motions on Notice had been 
received for this meeting. 
 

37. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered a number of recommendations arising from 
the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 10th July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Monday 18th June 2018 be received and all recommendations 
adopted. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public during the course of the 
debate on the grounds that information would be revealed which 
relates to the financial and business affairs of the local authority.  
However, there is nothing exempt in these minutes]. 
 

38. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council considered the minutes from the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 13th June 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13th 
June 2018 be received and adopted. 
 

39. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

40. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
The Chief Executive advised that, following the appointment of 
Councillor Rouse to the Executive Committee, a vacancy had 
arisen in respect of the Council’s appointment to the Worcestershire 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 23 July 2018 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This representative had 
to be a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members noted that it was important to ensure that all 
appointments were made in line with constitutional requirements. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Michael Chalk be appointed as the Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.03 pm 
and closed at 7.20 pm 


